

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LENDER PROCESSING SERVICES,
INC., FIDELITY NATIONAL
INFORMATION SERVICE, INC., LPS
DEFAULT SOLUTIONS, INC., AND
DOC X. LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
CLARK, AND THE HONORABLE
ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT
JUDGE,

Respondents,

And

STATE OF NEVADA,

Real Party In Interest.

Supreme Court Case No. 61387
District Court Case No. 653289-B
Electronically Filed
Sep 10 2012 12:23 p.m.
Tara K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ANSWERING PETITION FOR *WRIT OF MANDAMUS*
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

ATTORNEY GENERAL
CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO

/s/ Wayne Howle
WAYNE HOWLE WHowle@ag.nv.gov
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717

SHERI ANN FORBES SForbes@ag.nv.gov
KRISTINE KUZEMKA
KKuzemka@ag.nv.gov
555 E. Washington Avenue, #3900
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for State of Nevada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	15
I. LPS HAS NO BASIS FOR ASKING THIS COURT TO INTERVENE IN THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDING	15
A. LPS Cannot Establish that a <i>Writ of Mandamus</i> or Prohibition Is Warranted Under the Circumstances Presented Here	15
1. LPS Has Failed To Demonstrate That <i>Mandamus</i> Or Prohibition Are Available Remedies	16
2. Even If <i>Mandamus</i> Or Prohibition Were Available, LPS Has Not Met The High Standard For Such Extraordinary Relief.....	18
B. LPS Lacks Standing to Challenge the State’s Use of Outside Counsel under NRS 228.110	19
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS NOT VIOLATED NRS 228.110 IN HIRING OUTSIDE COUNSEL.....	23
A. The Attorney General’s Use of Outside Counsel Is Consistent with the Powers and Responsibilities of Her Office under Nevada’s Constitution, Statutes and Common Law	24
1. The Nevada Attorney General’s Authority Should Be Interpreted Broadly, Consistent with Her Role as the State’s Chief Legal Officer	25
2. Specific Nevada Statutes Establish the Attorney General’s Authority to Hire Outside Counsel	26
3. The Attorney General’s Authority to Hire Outside Counsel Is Independently Derived from Common Law	29
4. States Asked to Decide This Question Have Determined that Their Attorneys General Have the Authority to Hire Outside Counsel.....	30
B. NRS 228.110 Does Not Prohibit the Attorney General from Engaging Outside Counsel to Assist in an Investigation or Litigation	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. NRS 228.110 Prohibits Executive Department Agencies From Hiring Outside Counsel to Represent Them in Place of the Attorney General.....	35
a. The Plain Language of NRS 228.110 Establishes that Executive Department Agencies Cannot Replace the Attorney General with Independently Hired Counsel of Their Own Selection.....	36
b. Chapter 228’s Legislative History Supports The State’s Interpretation of NRS 228.110(2).....	38
c. The Attorney General Has Long and Consistently Interpreted NRS 228.110 to Limit Executive Department Agencies’ Ability to Hire Outside Counsel in Place of the Attorney General but Not the Attorney General’s Ability to Hire Outside Counsel to Work with the Office	41
2. NRS 228.110 Does Not Bar the Attorney General from Hiring Outside Counsel to Assist the Office in Litigation Led by the Attorney General.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	21
<i>Conley v. Chaffinch</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D. Del. 2006).....	19
<i>Deboles v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp</i> , No. 2-11-cv-00276-JCM-CWH, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79102 (D. Nev. June 7, 2012)	23
<i>Dumans v. Fort Bend Cnty., Tex.</i> , No. 4:08-cv-01359, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126695 (S.D. Tex. June 29, 2009).....	21
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	22
<i>Kabins Family Ltd. v. Chain Consortium</i> , No. 2:09-cv-1125-EMN-RJJ, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40852 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2011)	23
<i>In re LPS</i> , OCC AA-EC-11-46 (OCC Apr. 13, 2011), http://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2011/nr-occ-2011-47f.pdf	13
<i>In re Modanlo</i> , 342 B.R. 230 (D. Md. 2006).....	19
<i>Okla. ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods</i> , No. 05-CV-0329 (June 15, 2007 N.D. Okla.).....	45
<i>State of Fla. ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976).....	29, 33
<i>Trust Corp. of Mont. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 701 F.2d 85 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Wild Game NG, LLC v. Wong's Int'l (USA) Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-635-LRH (RAM), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86913 (D. Nev. Nov. 29, 2006)	18
STATE CASES	
<i>Baldonado v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 951, 194 P.3d 96 (2008)	21
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008).....	19
<i>Cable v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 120, 127 P.3d 528 (2006)	36

<i>Charlie Brown Constr. Co. v. City of Boulder City</i> , 106 Nev. 497, 797 P.2d 946 (1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by Calloway v. City of Reno</i> , 116 Nev. 250, 993 P.2d 1259 (2000).....	36
<i>Citizens for Cold Springs v. City of Reno</i> , 125 Nev. ___, 218 P.3d 847 (2009)	20
<i>Conant v. Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi, L.L.P.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 143 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	32
<i>Cnty of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 920 (2011).....	43, 44, 45
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 123 Nev. 468, 168 P.3d 731 (2007).....	18
<i>Dep't of Taxation v. DaimlerChrysler Servs. of N. Am., LLC</i> , 121 Nev. 541, 119 P.3d 135 (2005).....	40, 41
<i>Doe v. Bryan</i> , 102 Nev. 523, 728 P.2d 443 (1986).....	20
<i>Elley v. Stephens</i> , 104 Nev. 413, 760 P.2d 768 (1988).....	20
<i>In re Equalization of Assessment of Natural Gas Pipe Lines</i> , 242 N.W. 609 (Neb. 1932)	29
<i>Gonski v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 126 Nev. ___, 245 P.3d 1164 (2010)	3
<i>Heller v. Nev. State Legislature</i> , 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2004)	20
<i>Hotel Empls. & Rest. Empls. Int'l Union v. Nev. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 103 Nev. 588, 747 P.2d 878 (1987).....	38
<i>Kinder v. Nixon</i> , No. WD 56802, 2000 Mo. App. LEXIS 831 (Mo. Ct. App. May 30, 2000)	34
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 118 Nev. 233, 43 P.3d 998 (2002), <i>withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 119 Nev. 66, 64 P.3d 1056 (2003).....	20
<i>Liapis v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2012 Nev. LEXIS 86 (Aug. 9, 2012).....	17
<i>Martin v. Thornburg</i> , 359 S.E.2d 472 (N.C. 1987)	29
<i>Meredith v. Ieyoub</i> , 700 So. 2d 478 (La. 1997).....	34
<i>Meridian Gold Co. v. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 119 Nev. 630, 81 P.3d 516 (2003).....	40

<i>Pan v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 120 Nev. 222, 88 P.3d 840 (2004).....	16
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Graham</i> , No. 960904948 CV (Utah 3rd Jud. Dist. Ct. Feb. 13, 1997).....	21, 23, 32, 33
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Verniero</i> , No. L 11840-96 (N.J. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 1997).....	32
<i>Philip Morris v. Glendening</i> , 709 A.2d 1230 (Md. 1998)	32, 46
<i>In re Phillip A.C., II for Adoption of a Minor Child</i> , 122 Nev. 1284, 149 P.3d 51 (2006).....	36
<i>Pickering v. Hood</i> , No. 2010-CA-881-SCT (Miss. May 24, 2012)	34
<i>Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	passim
<i>Roney v. Buckland</i> , 4 Nev. 51 (1868)	36
<i>Rose v. First Fed.</i> , 105 Nev. 454, 777 P.2d 1318 (1989)	37
<i>Round Hill Gen. Improvement Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 637 P.2d 524 (1981)	3, 18
<i>Ryan v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 88 Nev. 638, 503 P.2d 842 (1972).....	30, 34
<i>Sec'y of Admin. & Fin. v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 326 N.E.2d 334 (Mass. 1975).....	37
<i>Smith v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 107 Nev. 674, 818 P.2d 849 (1991)	16
<i>Smith v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 113 Nev. 1343, 950 P.2d 280 (1997)	16
<i>State ex rel. Daniel v. Broad River Power Co.</i> , 153 S.E. 537 (S.C. 1929)	29
<i>State ex rel. Derryberry v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 516 P.2d 813 (Okla. 1973).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Ford v. Young</i> , 170 P. 947 (Mont. 1918).....	29
<i>State ex. rel. Fowler v. Moore</i> , 46 Nev. 65, 207 P. 75 (1922).....	28, 29, 30, 34
<i>State ex rel. List v. Cnty. of Douglas</i> , 90 Nev. 272, 524 P.2d 1271 (1974).....	30
<i>State ex rel. McKittrick v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 175 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. 1943)	29
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Patterson v. Warren</i> , 180 So. 2d 293 (Miss. 1966).....	29

<i>State ex rel. Young v. Robinson</i> , 112 N.W. 269 (Minn. 1907)	29
<i>State of North Dakota v. Hagerty</i> , 580 N.W.2d 139 (N.D. 1998)	34
<i>State v. Breeze</i> , 873 P.2d 627 (Alaska Ct. App. 1994)	29
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 806 S.W.2d 535 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990)	29
<i>State v. Swift</i> , 143 A.2d 114 (N.H. 1958)	29
<i>Stockmeier v. Nev. Dep't of Corr. Psychological Review Panel</i> , 122 Nev. 385, 135 P.3d 220 (2006)	19, 20, 21
<i>Wheble v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. ___, 272 P.3d 134 (2012)	3
<i>Withee v. Lane & Libby Fisheries Co.</i> , 113 A. 22 (Me. 1921)	29

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i>	31
--	----

STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-191D	40
Fla. Stat. § 16.0155	40
Nev. R. Prof. Conduct 1.5	28
Nevada Constitution	2, 25, 46
NRS 1.030	29
NRS 30.010, <i>et seq.</i>	19
NRS 34.170	16
NRS 34.330	16
NRS 41.03435	28, 40
NRS 228, <i>et seq.</i>	passim

NRS 228.110.....	passim
NRS 228.110(1)	37
NRS 228.110(2)	passim
NRS 228.110(3)	17, 21
NRS 228.170	26
NRS 228.330(5)	27
NRS 228.360	26
NRS 228.380	26
NRS 268.668	20
NRS 284.173	27
NRS 333.700	27
NRS 333.700(1)	27
NRS 333.700(7)	28
NRS 333.700(9)(a).....	8
NRS 333.700(9)(b)	8
NRS 333.700(10)	27
NRS 357.010, <i>et seq.</i>	31
NRS 396.911	31
NRS 598.092(8)	11
NRS 598.0915(15)	11
NRS 598.0963(3)	25
NRS 598.0985	25
NRS 598.0999(1)	25
NRS 598.0999(2)	25

NRS 645B.620(2)	25
NRS 645B.800	25
SCR 42	passim
Utah Code Ann. § 67-5-3	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>60 Minutes: The Next Housing Shock</i> (CBS television broadcast Apr. 3, 2011)	13
Bill Draft Request List, 2011 Leg., 76th Sess., BDR 27-70 (Mar. 24, 2010), available at http://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/76th2011/BDRList/page.cfm?showAll=1 (last visited Sept. 7, 2012)	40
Buck Wargo, <i>Foreclosed Homes a Bane to Neighbors in Las Vegas Valley Communities</i> , Las Vegas Sun, Dec. 10, 2010.....	4
Center for Responsible Lending, <i>The Cost of Bad Lending in Nevada</i> (Aug. 2010), http://www.responsiblelending.org/mortgage-lending/tools-resources/factsheets/nevada.html	3, 4
Conor Shine, <i>Las Vegas Working on Way to Curb Blight of Foreclosure</i> , Las Vegas Sun, Nov. 16, 2011	4
David Wilkins, <i>Rethinking the Public-Private Distinction in Legal Ethics: The case of ‘substitute’ attorneys general</i> , 2010 Mich. St. L. Rev. 423 (Summer 2010)	44
Mark A. Behrens & Andrew W. Crouse, <i>The Evolving Civil Justice Reform Movement: Procedural Reforms Have Gained Steam, But Critics Still Focus on Arguments of the Past</i> Dayton L. Rev. 173 (2006)	40
Minutes of the Senate Committee on Judiciary Hearing on S.B. 89, March 12, 2007, http://www.leg.state.nev.us/Session/74th2007/Minutes/Senate/JUD/Final/503.pdf	39
Nev. Assemb. B. 463, 2009 Leg., 75th Sess.....	27
Nev. Assemb. B. 543, 1963 Leg. (as approved Apr. 26, 1963).....	27
Nevada Industrial Commission, 57-243 Op. Att’y Gen. (Mar. 1, 1957).....	41

Nev. State Admin. Manual (SAM) (Revised April 27, 2012).....	27
Press Release, Core Logic, New Core Logic Data Shows 23 Percent of Borrowers Underwater with \$750 Billion Dollars of Negative Equity (Mar. 8, 2011), http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/news/new-corelogic-data-shows-23-percent-of-borrowers-underwater-with-\$750-billion-dollars-of-negative-equity.aspx	4
Ruth Simon and Nick Timiraos, <i>California and Illinois Expand Foreclosure Probes</i> , Wall St. J., May 26, 2011	13
Nev. S.B. 89, 2007 Leg., 74th Leg. (as introduced by Senate Feb. 13, 2007)	40
Steve Green, <i>Las Vegas House Prices Continue to Slide, Down 9 Percent from Year Ago</i> , Las Vegas Sun, Nov. 8, 2011	3
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Beyond Due Process – A Litigation Primer: Challenging Attorney General and Other Government Contingency Fee Arrangements</i> , Jan. 2009	32
